505775037 11/15/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5821855

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER MAREK ZMIJEWSKI	01/30/2019
SCOTT MATTHEW DOWDELL	01/30/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IRON GAMING LIMITED	
Street Address:	2ND FLOOR, TOWER BUSINESS CENTRE	
Internal Address:	TOWER STREET	
City:	SWATAR	
State/Country:	MALTA	
Postal Code:	BKR 4013	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16684609

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (937)443-6635

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 937-443-6600

Email: ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: THOMPSON HINE LLP
Address Line 1: 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHIO 45342-4934

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	581901-00028USCN1 / AMG	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THEODORE D. LIENESCH	
SIGNATURE:	/Theodore D. Lienesch/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/15/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=581901-00028USCN1_PO-T_ASSIGN_2019-11-15#page1.tif source=581901-00028USCN1_PO-T_ASSIGN_2019-11-15#page2.tif source=581901-00028USCN1_PO-T_ASSIGN_2019-11-15#page3.tif

PATENT 505775037 REEL: 051015 FRAME: 0366

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 30 day of January 2019.

BETWEEN:

- (1) **PETER MAREK ZMIJEWSKI**, a citizen of Australia, residing in 20, Upper Circular Road, #26-01, The Riverwalk, Singapore 058416; and
- (2) SCOTT MATTHEW DOWDELL, a citizen of United States of America (USA), residing in 7, Holt Road, #08-04, Singapore 249445

(each to be referred to as "Assignor" and collectively, "Assignors")

AND

(3) IRON GAMING LIMITED, a company incorporated in Malta of 2nd Floor, Tower Business Centre, Tower Street, Swatar, BKR 4013, Malta ("Assignee")

BACKGROUND

- A. The Assignors are owners of the inventions covered by the following patent applications:
 - (i) "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR RUNNING MOBILE DEVICE SOFTWARE", for which an International Patent Application No. PCT/SG2018/050243 was filed on 18 May 2018;
 - (ii) "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR RUNNING MOBILE DEVICE SOFTWARE", for which an USA Patent Application No. 16/072,509 (National phase of International Patent Application No. PCT/SG2018/050243) was filed on 18 May 2018; and
 - (iii) "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CATEGORISING IMAGES OF MOBILE DEVICE SOFTWARE", for which an International Patent Application No. PCT/SG2018/050357 was filed on 20 July 2018.

(the respective patent applications are collectively referred to as "Patent Applications" and the inventions covered by the respective Patent Applications are collectively referred to as "Inventions").

B. The Assignors have agreed to assign, transfer and convey all rights, titles, interests and benefits in and to the Inventions and the Patent Applications, including the right to apply for and be granted patent protection in respect of the Inventions in any jurisdiction, solely to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter mentioned.

Page 1 of 3

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS: -

In consideration of the above-mentioned agreement and the payment of One Singapore Dollar only (SGD 1.00) by the Assignee to the Assignors, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- The Assignors, as the joint legal and beneficial owner of the Inventions and the 1. Patent Applications, hereby assign, transfer and convey to the Assignee, free from all encumbrances, all rights, titles, interests and benefits in and to the Inventions and the Patent Applications, including the right to apply for patents covering the Invention and any similar protection anywhere in the world, including applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty and other international or regional conventions and treaties, any national applications filed in any jurisdiction, provisional/nonprovisional applications filed in any jurisdiction, subsequent patent applications claiming priority therefrom, and any divisions, or continuations thereof, TO THE INTENT that, upon such applications, divisions and continuations being in order for grant, the patents granted shall be in the name of and be vested in Assignee or its successors or assigns, together with all rights, powers, privileges and immunities arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue and obtain damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or of such patents which may have accrued prior to the date hereof, TO HOLD unto Assignee and its successors and assigns absolutely.
- 2. The Assignors undertakes, at the request and cost of the Assignee, to execute all such documents, forms and authorisations and depose to or swear any declaration or oath as may be required for absolutely vesting full property, right, title, interest and benefits in and to the Inventions and the Patent Applications in favour of the Assignee.
- 3. The Assignors agree, without further consideration, to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Patent Applications and/or any other patent applications covering the Inventions filed in the name of the Assignee, communicate with the Assignee (and its successors and assigns), any facts known to the Assignors in respect of the Invention, testify in any legal proceedings involving the Invention and sign all lawful papers pertaining to the Invention when called upon by the Assignee to do so, with the cost of performing the aforesaid to be borne solely by the Assignee.
- 4. The Assignors agree not to publish or disclose any particulars of the Inventions and the Patent Applications or assist or authorise others to publish or disclose any particulars of the Inventions and the Patent Applications, to any other person without the prior written consent of the Assignee.
- 5. Each Assignor confirms that he has the full and unencumbered right to assign, transfer and convey to the Assignee, all rights, titles, interests and benefits in and to the Inventions and the Patent Applications and that each Assignor warrants that he has not and will not execute any assignment, contract or understanding that is in conflict with the terms of this Agreement.

Page 2 of 3

- The assignment of the Inventions and the Patent Applications shall take effect from the date of this Agreement.
- 7. The Assignors and Assignee hereby appoint Rodyk IP as agent and representative for the purposes of the recordal of the assignment of the Inventions and the Patent Applications and hereby authorise Rodyk IP to execute all documents and do all matters as may be required for the recordal of the assignment of the Inventions and the Patent Applications of the Patent Applications.

IN WITNESS OF WHICH this Assignment has been duly executed by the Assignors and Assignee the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR

Name: PETER MAREK ZMIJEWSKI

Date: January 30, 2019

In the presence of:

· .___

Name:

Sharan lan Guan Ben

ASSIGNOR

Name: SCOTT MATTHEW DOWDELL

Date: January 30, 2019

In the presence of:

Name:

Sharan Com Guan Beng

ASSIGNEE

On behalf of IRON GAMING LIMITED

Name: Scott Dowdell Designation: Director

Date: JANUALY 30, 2019

In the presence of:

Name:

RECORDED: 11/15/2019

Rharas Com Guan Beng

Page 3 of 3

44396.3 Pat Assgmt to Iron Gaming.DOCX